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Ex-chairman of listed company 25 September 2015
gets three years for $1m bribery
over acquisition

A former chairman of a listed company, charged by the ICAC, was today (Friday) sentenced to three
years’ imprisonment at the District Court after being convicted of accepting a bribe of $1 million for
procuring the listed company to acquire an investment company at a consideration of $380 million.

Chen Jiasong, 60, former chairman of ABC Communications (Holdings) Limited (ABC), was today
found guilty of one count of agent accepting an advantage, contrary to Section 9(1)(a) of the
Prevention of Bribery Ordinance.

Judge Fred Sham Siu-man also ordered the defendant to pay a restitution of $1 million to ABC, and
be disqualified from being a company director for five years.

The court heard that at the material time, the defendant was the deputy chairman of ABC, a listed
company providing financial services, wireless application development and mining operations, while
Chen Xirong was the owner of Gold Vast Holdings Limited (Gold Vast).

On October 5, 2009, the defendant recommended the board of directors of ABC to acquire all shares
of Gold Vast from Chen Xirong.

After obtaining approval from ABC'’s board of directors, the defendant represented Global Force
Holding Limited (Global Force), a wholly owned subsidiary of ABC, to sign a framework agreement
for the acquisition of Gold Vast at a consideration not exceeding $1,300 million.

On October 12, 2009, the defendant, on behalf of ABC and Global Force, signed an agreement with
Chen Xirong for the acquisition of Gold Vast at a consideration of $380 million, the court was told.

On October 28, 2009, the defendant and Chen Xirong entered Hong Kong from Shenzhen by a
vehicle driven by the defendant’s chauffeur. Afterwards, Chen Xirong visited the Sheung Wan branch
of a bank and withdrew $1 million cash from his bank account.

In the same afternoon, the defendant’s chauffeur deposited the $1 million cash into the defendant’s
bank account at the Shun Tak Centre branch of the same bank.

On the same day, the defendant and Chen Xirong left Hong Kong for Shenzhen by the same vehicle
driven by the defendant’s chauffeur, the court heard.

On January 10, 2011, the acquisition of Gold Vast was terminated.
The management of ABC had rendered full assistance to the ICAC during its investigation.

The prosecution was today represented by prosecuting counsel Newman Wong, assisted by ICAC
officers Matthew Chang and Eric Ho.

Back to Index

http://www.icac.org.hk/en/pr/index_uid_1735.htmI[25-Sep-2015 20:00:35]


http://www.icac.org.hk/en/pr/index.html

R(E g/ T A R s A el s e NS TR s s [ IR
|

ERATREREMRWEEBWER 20158:9H25H
BERHARN=F

—HEHRFIRERERE-—BETHER - FEZLHATU=ZFRN\TETWE—BRELT - HEK
PEAE - WESH (EHD ) ERIAREEEFEZ ML - HIR=F -

B - N T5% - EAER)BRAS(EMBIER - SHEHE-RCEARZNRERNIL - BX
(BHLEFERERABID ZB9(N)(@)fF -

EENNEXMSREROENRE-—ABTIFARE  RELEELATESHE

RBERE  WHERRZRREMEIEZR - EMNEBERBREHVERE - BRERRERS - AR
R MERBRAREEZERARATVEB)NEBA -

WER_OONETHRAHZRENESTIORBRIBEEENZERD -

WEESEMEZESSHER - AREANEE T2 5Global Force Holdings Limited (Global Force)zs
FIEZR R - MAZRT=RTWEeE -

WER_ZOONFE TR+ -HNRFEMKGlobal Force AR5 EE & EIW B HZE - (FE=F/\

FET -

WERBRB RN _OONF+H_+/)\HRLHFESHIRERNDRELRIIIEE - £ - RFER
B -RBERTUR ERODT - WRERTRFPEN—BA&ETRE -

BHMN  ZENTIREZRTURGERPONDT - EX—BEBTREFARKSHRTRS -
RIFEE - WEKEHERRE HFRLERSHNIHEME —FAKERERY -
—O—&%—Rt+H - £ARLEEETE -

EMNEEBERERERT B RIEZEH -

ERSHAKRMTEECRLE - WHREASBRE LA F 3D -

iR[E B %

http://www.icac.org.hk/tc/pr/index_uid_1735.html[25-Sep-2015 20:00:56]


http://www.icac.org.hk/tc/pr/index.html

	www.icac.org.hk
	Hong Kong ICAC - Press Releases - Ex-chairman of listed company gets three years for $1m bribery over acquisition
	香港廉政公署 - 新聞公佈 - 上巿公司前主席就收購項目收賄百萬元罪成判囚三年


